
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 16 April 2024 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, 
Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr Maureen Worby

Invited: Cllr John Dulwich (non-voting)

Date of publication: 8 April 2024 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members 
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on 
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   
To view the webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink 
will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 
2024 (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Contract for the Provision of a Domestic Abuse Victim/ Survivor Support 
Service (Pages 9 - 24) 

5. Provision of Children's Residential Care Homes and Independent Foster Care 
Agency Services (Pages 25 - 70) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


6. Procurement of Reablement At Home Service (Pages 71 - 110) 

7. Travelodge Hotel, Yew Tree Avenue, Dagenham - Development Agreement 
(Pages 111 - 122) 

Appendix 1 to the report is exempt from publication as it contains commercially 
confidential information (exempt under paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)).

8. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

9. To consider
[...]
ity leadership, including faith, cohesion and integration; 
building awareness within the community throughout 
programme of equalities events;

 Fair and transparent services: activity aimed at addressing 
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention, 
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes 
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning 
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 19 March 2024
(7:01  - 7:56 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Sade Bright, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane 
Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr Maureen Worby; 

Apologies: Cllr Saima Ashraf and Cllr John Dulwich

95. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

96. Minutes (19 February 2024)

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2024 were confirmed as correct.

97. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (Period 10, January 2024) and Q3 
Capital Programme Update

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services introduced the 
Council’s revenue budget monitoring report for the 2023/24 financial year as of 31 
January 2024 (period 10) and the quarter 3 Capital Programme update.

The Council’s General Fund revised revenue budget for 2023/24 was £194.46m 
and the forecast outturn position at the end of January projected a net overspend 
of £6.016m after transfers to and from reserves, which represented a significant 
improvement of £3.32m on the position reported for period 9.  The Cabinet 
Member commented on the main reasons behind the improved position and the 
key organisational risks which could still affect the end-of-year position, as well as 
the projected impact on reserves in order to achieve a balanced budget position at 
the year end. 

Reflecting on the past year, the Cabinet Member remarked on the considerable 
work that had been undertaken to minimise the l
[...]
ough’s children and young people.  The main elements of the programme 
related to health visiting, school nursing and the national Child Measurement 
Programme and aligned with the Council’s ‘Best Chance in Life’ priorities as well 
as other existing initiatives, facilities and programmes operating in the Borough.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for the 
provision of a 0-19 Healthy Child Programme (Health Visiting, School 
Nursing and National Child Weight Measurement Programme) in 
accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Children and Adults, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Integration, the Strategic Director, Resources and the Head of Legal, to 
conduct the procurement and award and enter into the contract and all 
other necessary or ancillary agreements, including periods of extension, to 
fully implement and effect the proposals.

100. Procurement of Specialist Intervention Service (SIS) Family Contact Services

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and Disabilities introduced a 
report on proposals to procure a new four-year Framework Agreement for the 
provision of Family Contact services, commencing 1 September 2024.

The Cabinet Member explained that the Council had a duty under section 34 of the 
Children Act 1989 to make arrangements for children in its care to have 
reasonable contact with their parents and 'other persons', as prescribed within the 
Act.  The service was led by the Council’s in-house Specialist Intervention Service 
(SIS) Family Time Family Contact Team who used a mixed model of in-house 
delivery supported by externally commissioned accredited Family Contact 
providers via a Framework Agreement.  The current ‘call off contracts’ in place with 
providers would be extended until 31 August 2024 to provide sufficient time to 
complete the procurement of the new 
[...]
ascoigne East 
Phase 3B developments (Minutes 34 and 35, 19 September 2023 refer).

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve, in principle, the disposal of the New Build schemes below by the 
granting of long leases to the to the appropriate Reside or BDHL entity 
identified in the report;

Woodward Road
- Flat 1 - Flat 4, 1 Centenary Road, Dagenham, RM9 4DA
- Flat 1 - Flat 4, 2 Centenary Road, Dagenham, RM9 4DA
- 1, 3 - 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24, 26 and 28 Centenary Road, Dagenham, 

RM9 4DA
- Flat 1 - Flat 19, 22 Centenary Road, Dagenham, RM9 4DA
- Flat 1 - Flat 11, 28 Centenary Road, Dagenham, RM9 4DA

Page 6



12 Thames Road
- Flat 1 - 87 Woolmore Court, Thames Road
- Flat 1 - 35 Blackaby Court, Crossness Road
- Flat 1 - 24, Fewell Court, Crossness Road

(ii) Approve, in principle, the indicative draft Heads of Terms for leases and 
loans for the Woodward Road and 12 Thames Road developments to the 
appropriate Reside or BDHL entity, as set out in section 2 of the report;

(iii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Resources to agree and finalise 
the terms of the loans, leases and any other associated documents, and to 
take any steps necessary to ensure compliance with s123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the Subsidy Control Act 2022 provided that such 
action does not materially affect the approvals granted by Cabinet; 

(iv) Delegate authority to the Head of Legal, in consultation with the Strategic 
Director, Resources, to execute all agreements, contracts and other 
documents on behalf of the Council in order to implement the 
arrangements; and

(v) Approve the application of a service charge to all new London Affordable 
Rent (LAR) properties and to existing Reside LAR properties as they came 
up for renewal.

102. Debt Management Performance 2023/24 (Quarter 3)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services presented the latest 
debt management performance report covering the third quarter of the 2023/24 
financial year.

The Cabinet Mem
[...]
uria@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director:  Chris Bush, Commissioning Director, Care and Support

Accountable Executive Team Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director, Children 
and Adults

Summary: 

The Council currently commissions a Domestic and Sexual Violence, Victims Support 
Service.  The contract was initially awarded 1st October 2019, with an initial contract term 
of three (3) years, with the option to extend for a further two (2) years.  The current 
contract is due to expire, and we are seeking to recommission the service to ensure the 
Council is meeting its statutory obligations under the Domestic Abuse Act 2021.  In 
addition, through the delivery of this service, we will be providing support to our most 
vulnerable residents.

The delivery of this service will contribute towards a number of the priorities within the 
boroughs manifesto, and the delivery of this service will mean that victim/ survivors of 
domestic abuse are better supported and contribute towards the prevention of repeat 
victimisation.  Victims are supported to flee their abusers and safety planning is 
undertaken with our vulnerable residents.

This report seeks permission to procure and award a new contract for delivering an 
outcomes-based domestic and sexual violence support service due to the approaching 
expiry of the existing contract which ends on 30th September 2024.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for a Domestic 
Abuse Victim / Survivor Support Service in accordance with the strategy set out in 
the report; and

(ii) Authorise the Commissioning Director for Care and Support, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration, the Strategic 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



Director, Resources and the Head of Legal, to conduct the procurement and award 
and enter into the contract(s) and all other necessary or ancillary agreements to 
fully implement an
[...]
ines for Violence Against Women and Girls Commissioning 
and fulfils the Council’s obligations and commitments to tackle domestic and sexual 
violence within the borough.  

2.1.4 The provider will work in conjunction with other agencies and services to provide a 
coordinated response to the social issue that is VAWG.  Agencies who the provider 
will be expected to work with will include police, perpetrator services, health, social 
care, early help, education, mental health, substance misuse, and other services.

2.1.5 The are several outputs that will need to be delivered including: 

 A single front door with one phone number, one referral form, assessment 
and transfer into appropriate support. 

 Trauma informed service provision for residents, victim/ survivors and their 
children

 Refuge Accommodation 
 Independent Advocacy and 1:1 Support 
 Therapeutic support (group) for adults and for children affected by domestic 

abuse
 Sanctuary schemes – and target hardening, making the survivors safer in 

their homes
 Community engagement and awareness raising, including training for staff 

and partners, and healthy relationship workshops offered to schools and 
providers working with children and young people

 Volunteering Opportunities, peer mentoring and peer support development

2.2 Estimated Contract Value, including the value of any uplift or extension 
period

2.2.1 The annual value of the service which has been agreed is £635,991, with an 
aggregate value over the five years (including the extension) will be £3,179,995.  
This funding is made up of contributions from Public Health Grant, General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account, Targeted Early Help and Safer Homes.

2.3 Duration of the contract, including any options for extension

2.3.1 The contract will be let for a three (3) years from 1st October 2024 to 30th 
September 2027 with the option to extend for a further two (2) years period from 
30th September 2029 the extension will be based on funding and 
[...]
dren’s Care and Support

Accountable Executive Team Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director, Children 
and Adults

Summary: 

This report seeks the authority for the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (LBBD) 
to join and access the London Borough of Newham’s Dynamic Purchasing System 
(DPS), which will provide access to a pool of pre-approved providers of Children’s 
Residential Care Homes and Independent Foster Care Agencies. The aim of the DPS is 
to source placements that best meet the individual needs of our looked-after children and 
young people, acknowledging that these needs are often ongoing.

The Agreement will commence on the 1 April 2024 for an initial one year and eleven-
month period (23 months) until 8 March 2026. This initial period will allow LBBD to 
evaluate if this DPS meets the needs of our children and young people. If successful, we 
will have the option to request to continue with this arrangement for a further four (4) 
years from March 2026 until March 2030.

Access to the DPS will ensure a pool of good quality pre-approved providers, which 
meets the needs of our looked-after children and young people aged 0-18 (up to a 
maximum age of 25), represents value for money and is compliant with Public Contract 
Regulations (PCR 2015). The DPS will also enable LBBD to meet its strategic priorities, 
as underpinned in the Corporate Plan, Corporate Parenting Plan, the Looked After 
Children Sufficiency Strategy and our CARES Practice Standards. 

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the entering into of an Access Agreement with the London Borough of 
Newham and call-off from Newham’s Dynamic Purchasing Vehicle (DPS) in 
respect of the provision of Children’s Residential Care Homes and Independent 

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM 5



Foster Care Agency Services, in accordance with the Council’s Contract Rules and 
the strategy detailed in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and Disabilities, the Strategic 
Director, Resources and the Head of Legal, to award and enter into the Access 
Agreement and all other necessary or ancillary agreements to fully implement and 
effect the proposals.

Reason(s)

 To support the Council’s vision to “protect the most vulnerable, keeping adults and 
children healthy and safe”; 

 To provide an appropriate, best-value service that delivers excellent outcomes for 
children and young people; and

 To help relieve budget pressures by ensuring the best value for money options are 
available to the Nominated Officer when seeking to place a young person.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Section 22G of the Children Act 1989 requires Local Authorities to secure sufficient 
accommodation for Looked After Children (LAC) that meets their needs and is 
within the local area wherever this is reasonably practicable. The Council has a 
statutory duty to ensure that there is sufficient, good quality, and safe provision for 
the children in its care. This provision should represent value for money and be 
sourced in compliance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR 2015), and 
the Council’s Contract Rules to ensure best value for both the children and the 
Council.

1.2 The Council’s belief is that children are best cared for within their families wherever 
this can be safely achieved, and that investing in services that are able to promote 
change in families can be more effective than removing children and placing them in 
alternative care. 

1.3 Where children cannot remain safely with their families, the London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham seeks to provide suitably matched high-quality homes, 
preferably within family settings such as foster care and as near as possible to the 
child’s home locality to maintain links with their families and communities. The aim 
is for children to be in care for the shortest time possible and 
[...]
Care Services have a duty to prevent, reduce or 
delay needs for care and support (Care Act 2014 s2) for all adults including carers; this 
means early intervention to prevent deterioration and reduce dependency on support 
from others. Reablement is one of the services designed to fulfil this duty.  Currently the 
Council does not have a formal reablement contracted service.  

This report sets our Adults Social Care commissioning intentions for developing a new 
Reablement at Home Service.  

Reablement is a short-term care service offered to individuals at home, who are unwell 
and unable to look after themselves due to a crisis in their lives.  Typically, this will be due 
to an accident, poor health or the early onset of a long-term health condition.  It is free of 
charge for up to six weeks (in line with the Care Act 2014 s2.6).  

It will be designed to support residents in need to regain the ability to look after 
themselves.  At the end of the intervention the aim is for them to be able to return to living 
independently, outside of the care system.  

Alternatively, it is acknowledged that some individuals may still need long term care 
services e.g. Homecare.  If reablement can contribute to supporting new service uses to 
recover sufficiently to have a reduction in their care hours and complexity of support 
reduced within the first few weeks this will have a positive impact on both the individual in 
need and the pressure faced by the borough in relation to the cost of care. 

Currently, the authority has set up and is running two short-term pilots to test and trial 
different models of reablement.  The learning from these pilots will inform the final service 
design for the new service that this report is seeking approval to commission. 

Page 71

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:carol.obrien@lbbd.gov.uk


The pilots are due to end March/April 2024, but work is underway to extend both pilots for 
continuity and to ensure an efficient transition from the Adult Crisis Intervention service to 
reablement service:

- Scheme One – Essex Cares Limited (ECL) who have a short-term contract.  
- Scheme Two – Direct Award from the Framework for three homecare providers 

(Reablement Three) 

Both will continue to the point that the newly commissioned service is awarded and 
mobilised thereby ensuring that residents of Barking and Dagenham continue to benefit 
from a reablement service led by therapist and designed to support individuals to recover. 

Reablement is an invest to save service held within the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
Proposals for Adult Services in 2024/25.  It is designed to provide a short-term service at 
home (it will be per hour a higher rate than a traditional home care service) however, the 
longer an individual is diverted from entering homecare or any other care service 
commissioned by the council has a positive impact on the cost of care for the Council.  

The intention around the newly commissioned service is to enter a four-year with two 
times one-year extensions to a maximum of six years overall.  The table below shows the 
annual value and the targeted reablement hours per year.  This does not incorporate any 
annual uplifts that may be required during the life of the contract. 

Funding for the extension of the pilots and provision of the new service will be via 
redirecting the budget for Adult crisis service to reablement.  For 2024/25 the budgeted 
spend is £1,600,000 providing approximately 55,380 reablement hours over a year.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note that the two reablement pilot schemes were extended into the 2024/25 
financial year and shall terminate upon the award / mobilisation of the new 
reablement provision; 

(ii) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for 
Reablement at Home arrangements in accordance with the strategy set out in the 
report, subject to the endorsement of the Procurement Board to the exact model of 
r
[...]
to 15 additional hotel rooms.  This would 
require a capital contribution from the Council for Travelodge’s development costs. In 
exchange Travelodge will enter an Agreement for Lease for the additional space, 
subsequently paying a rent on the same terms as the existing hotel. The proposal will 
generate an increased return for the Council over and above the loan cost, create a more 
marketable asset and deliver additional hotel rooms. Management of the asset with a 
single tenant will also be easier. The Council would have the option to sell the asset at a 
later date to realise the benefit of this uplift.

Details of the proposed financials are set out in Appendix 1, which is in the exempt 
section of the agenda as it contains commercially confidential information (relevant 
legislation: paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972) and 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

The construction risk will lie with the developer and the funds would be paid on a staged 
basis, so interest costs are minimised. The cost of the works will be capped at the point of 
commencement of the works. The draw down period will be relatively short, but the 
Council will have to fund the loan facility until completion at which point the rent will be 
paid by TL that will cover the loan. The proposal would require a change of use planning 

Page 111

AGENDA ITEM 7



application and the agreement requires LBBD to secure the necessary planning 
approvals and these costs are rolled up into the overall capital investment proposed.

Recommendations

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the entering into of a Development Agreement with Travelodge in respect 
of the conversion of the vacant ground floor retail space at the Dagenham East site 
into 15 additional hotel rooms (Option 1), in line with the terms set out in Appendix 
1 to the report;

(ii) Authorise the Strategic Director of Resources, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services and the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economic Development, to agree final terms for the 
Development Agreement (including the capital contribution), the agreement for 
lease and the new lease; and

(iii) Delegate authority to the Head of Legal to execute all the legal agreements, 
contracts, and other documents on behalf of the Council in order to implement the 
arrangements.

Reason(s)

The proposal will address a vacant retail unit by providing additional hotel bedrooms as 
well as providing additional rental income for the Council from the scheme.  

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The site at Yew Tree Avenue was acquired by LBBD in March 2018. LBBD entered 
a development agreement with Berkeley Square Developments for the development 
of the site and provided funding for the scheme (Minute 114, 20 March 2018 refers). 

1.2 The completed property comprises a modern 78 room hotel and a ground floor retail 
space of 4,500ft². There are 28 customer car parking spaces.  The hotel element is 
let on a fully repairing and insuring basis to Travelodge on a 25-year lease from 8th 
November 2019. 

2. Proposals and Issues

2.1 A tenant held a lease of the ground floor retail unit on a 15-year lease effective from 
2nd December 2021. Despite signing the lease and carrying out minor fit out works 
the tenant did not open the premises for business and had fallen behind in rent. An 
agreement was made for the tenant to surrender the lease in exchange for the 
repayment of the outstanding rent. 

2.2 The Council now has the option to seek to relet the unit for retail use however there 
is also an option proposed by Travelodge whereby the Council enter into a 
Development Agreement with Travelodge for the conversion of the vacant ground 
floor retail into 15 additional hotel rooms. The Council would provide the capital 

Page 112



contribution for Travelodge’s development 
[...]
ns (exempt document)

Page 116



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2024
	4 Contract for the Provision of a Domestic Abuse Victim/ Survivor Support Service
	DA Support - App 1 (EIA)

	5 Provision of Children's Residential Care Homes and Independent Foster Care Agency Services
	Care Provision - App 1
	Care Provision - App 2
	Care Provision - App 3 ( EIA)
	Care Provision - App 4 (Risk Register)

	6 Procurement of Reablement At Home Service
	Reablement at Home - App 1 (EIA)

	7 Travelodge Hotel, Yew Tree Avenue, Dagenham - Development Agreement
	Travelodge - App 1 p&c




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 16 April 2024
(7:02  - 7:40 pm)

Present: Cllr Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf 
(Deputy Chair), Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr 
Jane Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr Maureen Worby; Cllr John Dulwich

Apologies: Cllr Darren Rodwell and Cllr Sade Bright

107. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

108. Minutes (19 March 2024)

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2024 were confirmed as correct.

109. Contract for the Provision of a Domestic Abuse Victim / Survivor Support 
Service

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration presented a 
report on proposals to procure a new, maximum five-year contract for the provision 
of a Domestic Abuse Victim / Survivor Support Service commencing 1 October 
2024.

The Cabinet Member advised that in the 12-month period to May 2023, Barking 
and Dagenham had the highest rate of domestic abuse offences in London at 16.8 
per 1,000 population, which showed that despite the various initiatives already 
being undertaken by the Council and other partners in the Borough, much more 
needed to be done.  The proposed procurement was for an outcome-based, 
proactive support service which could be adapted to the changing needs and 
resources available, working in conjunction with other agencies and services to 
provide a coordinated response.  Outputs that would be included in the tender 
specification included:

 A single front door with one phone number, one referral form, assessment and 
transfer into appropriate support; 

 Trauma-informed service provision for residents, victims, survivors and their 
children;

 Refuge accommodation; 
 Independent Advocacy and 1:1 Support; 
 Therapeutic support (group) for adults and for children affected by domestic 

abuse;
 Sanctuary schemes and target hardening, making the survivors safer in their 

homes;
 Community engagement and awareness raising, including training for staff and 

partners, and healthy relationship workshops offered to schools and providers 
working with children and young people;



 Volunteering opportunities, peer mentoring and peer support development.

Cabinet Members spoke in strong support of the proposals and highlighted the 
need for such services, which serve extremely vulnerable individuals and their 
children, to be properly funded.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for a 
Domestic Abuse Victim / Survivor Support Service in accordance with the 
strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Authorise the Commissioning Director, Care and Support, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration, the 
Strategic Director, Resources and the Head of Legal, to award and enter 
into the contract(s) and all other necessary or ancillary agreements to fully 
implement and effect the proposals.

110. Provision of Children's Residential Care Homes and Independent Foster 
Care Agency Services

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and Disabilities introduced a 
report on the proposal for the Council to join the London Borough of Newham’s 
Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS), which would allow access to a pool of pre-
approved providers of children’s residential care homes and independent foster 
care agencies. 

The Cabinet Member advised that a key aim of the Council’s approach to children 
and young people who were not able to stay safely within their family environment 
was to provide, wherever possible, suitably matched high-quality homes within 
family settings, such as foster care, and as near as possible to the child’s family 
home, to support the maintaining of links with their family and local community 
wherever appropriate.  The Cabinet Member referred to the excellent in-house 
foster care arrangements already in place across the Borough and confirmed that 
participation in the DPS would supplement that existing provision by giving access 
to a range of additional high-quality and flexible provision.  The new arrangement 
was also expected to reduce current costs through lower membership/participation 
fees compared to existing arrangements and by lessening the need to 
independently spot-purchase services.

It was noted that the initial intention was to join the DPS on 1 April 2024 for an 
initial 23-month period up to 8 March 2026.  The initial period would allow the 
Council to evaluate whether the DPS met the needs of its children and young 
people and, if so, the Council would have the option to extend its participation for a 
further four years until March 2030.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the entering into of an Access Agreement with the London 
Borough of Newham and call-off from Newham’s Dynamic Purchasing 
Vehicle (DPS) in respect of the provision of Children’s Residential Care 
Homes and Independent Foster Care Agency Services, in accordance with 



the Council’s Contract Rules and the strategy detailed in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and 
Disabilities, the Strategic Director, Resources and the Head of Legal, to 
award and enter into the Access Agreement and all other necessary or 
ancillary agreements to fully implement and effect the proposals.

111. Procurement of Reablement At Home Service

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration presented a 
report on proposals regarding the development and procurement of a Reablement 
at Home service.

The Cabinet Member explained that there were two main elements/outcomes 
relating to a therapy-based reablement service, the first being a short-term care 
service offered to individuals at home who were unwell and unable to look after 
themselves due to a ‘crisis’ in their lives.  Typically, that would be due to an 
accident, poor health or the early onset of a long-term health condition.  At the end 
of the intervention the aim was for the individual to be able to return to living 
independently, outside of the care system.  The second element acknowledged 
that some individuals still needed longer term care services, for example 
Homecare, and reablement would contribute to supporting individuals to recover 
sufficiently to have a reduction in their care hours and complexity of support within 
the first few weeks.  The new therapy-driven service would have a positive impact 
on both the individual in need and the pressures faced by the Council in relation to 
the significant costs of care provision. 

The Cabinet Member advised that the Council had initially commissioned two 
short-term pilots to test and trial different models of reablement.  Both pilots were 
due to end in the coming months but in light of the positive results, those pilots 
would be extended until the new Reablement at Home service had been 
commissioned and there had been an efficient transition from the existing Adult 
Crisis Intervention service.

Cabinet colleagues spoke in strong support of the new service proposals and 
reiterated the call for local authorities to be properly resourced to meet the 
significant increase in demand for adult and children’s social care services.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note that the two reablement pilot schemes were extended into the 2024/25 
financial year and shall terminate upon the award / mobilisation of the new 
reablement provision; 

(ii) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for 
Reablement at Home arrangements in accordance with the strategy set out 
in the report, subject to the endorsement of the Procurement Board to the 
exact model of reablement to be procured; and

(iii) Authorise the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration, the 



Strategic Director, Resources and the Head of Legal, to conduct the 
procurement and award and enter into the contract(s) and all other 
necessary or ancillary agreements to fully implement and effect the 
proposals, including any periods of extension.  

112. Travelodge Hotel, Yew Tree Avenue, Dagenham - Development Agreement

Further to Minute 114 (20 March 2018), the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economic Development presented a report on the proposal to enter into a new 
Development Agreement with Travelodge for the conversion of the vacant ground 
floor retail space into 15 additional hotel rooms at the site in Yew Tree Avenue, 
Dagenham.

The Cabinet Member explained that the original agreement with Travelodge 
related to the development of a 78-bed hotel with a ground floor retail unit.  Whilst 
the hotel element had been trading successfully, there had been limited occupancy 
/ interest in the retail unit.  As a consequence, Travelodge were seeking to 
transform the retail space into additional hotel accommodation.  The Cabinet 
Member alluded to the financial elements of the proposed Development 
Agreement, which were detailed in an exempt appendix to the report, and it was 
noted that the proposed terms met the required metrics within the Council’s 
Investment and Acquisition Strategy. 

Cabinet colleagues raised the potential merits of retaining the ground floor retail 
space and other alternative options, particularly in view of the major developments 
coming to fruition in the immediate area.  The Cabinet Member confirmed that a 
range of options had been considered and costed but, on balance, the conversion 
into 15 additional hotel rooms represented the most economically advantageous 
proposal.  He pointed out, however, that the conversion proposal was subject to 
planning permission and should a potential retail tenant come forward in the 
meantime, the terms of any offer would be considered.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the entering into of a Development Agreement with Travelodge in 
respect of the conversion of the vacant ground floor retail space at the 
Dagenham East site into 15 additional hotel rooms (Option 1), in line with 
the terms set out in Appendix 1 to the report;

(ii) Authorise the Strategic Director of Resources, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services and the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Economic Development, to agree final terms 
for the Development Agreement (including the capital contribution), the 
agreement for lease and the new lease; and

(iii) Delegate authority to the Head of Legal to execute all the legal agreements, 
contracts, and other documents on behalf of the Council in order to 
implement the arrangements.

(Note: During consideration of this item, a resolution to exclude the public and 
press from the meeting was passed to allow a very brief discussion of the financial 
information that was exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1, 



Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).)


